

6

CS DJ ADJ 92/24

PRAVESH KUMAR Vs. NARENDER KUMAR

12.04.2024

Present: Sh. Prashant Yadav, Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff.

Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff submits that, letter dated 22.08.2023 filed by the plaintiff.

Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff submits that, defendant has lastly borrowed the amount to the plaintiff on 19.02.2020 but made the last payment on 18.09.2021 and also confirmed/acknowledged his total liability before concerned SHO.

Submissions heard. Record perused.

Prima facie limitation seems to be mixed question of facts and law, which require trial.

In view thereof, issue summons of the suit to the both defendants through all authorized modes, on filing of PF/RC, speed post returnable for NDOH.

On receipt of summons, defendants shall file written statement within stipulated period with advance copy to other side. Replication, if any be filed within 4 weeks thereafter with advance copy to other side.

Now, to come up for service of defendants, completion of pleadings and further proceedings on **02.08.2024**.

(SHILPI M JAIN)
DJ-05 (SW)/Dwarka Courts
New Delhi: 12.04.2024 (AR)