

28 CS DJ ADJ 92/24 PRAVESH KUMAR Vs. NARENDER KUMAR

**10.10.2025**

Present: Sh. Shubham Saini, Ld. Proxy Counsel for Sh. Parshant Yadav, Ld. Counsel for plaintiff.  
None for defendant.

Matter is pending for arguments under Order XII Rule 6 CPC since 17.01.2025 but defendant is not diligent in pursuing the proceedings. Rather, either remain absent or sought adjournment. On 08.08.2025 this Court specifically directed that in case defendant fails to appear matter would proceed on merit. Today again none appeared on behalf of defendant.

In view thereof, arguments heard on behalf of plaintiff.

Put up for orders on **06.11.2025**.

In the interest of justice, opportunity is granted to defendant to file written arguments if any within a week.

(SHILPI M JAIN)  
DJ-05 (SW)/Dwarka Courts  
New Delhi: **10.10.2025 (GM)**