

24 CS DJ ADJ 92/24
PRAVESH KUMAR Vs. NARENDER KUMAR

26.11.2025

Matters of 25.11.2025 and 26.11.2025 are taken up together today in compliance of notification no. 35/G-4/Genl.I/DHC dt. 24.11.2025 issued by Hon'ble High Court of Delhi.

Present: Sh. Shubham Saini, Ld. Counsel for plaintiff along with plaintiff.
Sh.G.S. Yadav, Ld. Counsel for defendant along with defendant.

Matter is fixed for order under Order XII Rule 6 CPC.

However, Ld. Counsels for both parties requested this Court to not pronounce any order today as they are willing to explore possibility of settlement. They further requested this Court to refer present matter before mediation centre.

In view of joint request, case is referred to the Mediation Centre, Dwarka Court, New Delhi.

Parties to appear before the Mediation Centre, Dwarka Court, New Delhi today itself i.e. **26.11.2025 at 02:00 PM.**

To come up before this court for mediation report and further proceedings on **26.12.2025.**

(SHILPI M JAIN)
DJ-05 (SW)/Dwarka Courts
New Delhi: 26.11.2025 (sk)